this Information Memorandum:  

Date of 
shareholders 
meeting 

Authorised 
Share Capital 
(in Rs.) 

Particulars of change AGM / EGM 
/ Postal 
Ballot 

March 03, 
2020 

80,05,00,000 The authorized share capital of the Company was increased 
from Rs. 67,05,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Seven Crores and Five 
Lakhs Only) comprising of 33,50,00,000 (Thirty Three Crore 
and Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs 2 (Rupees Two only) 
each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) convertible redeemable 
preference shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten each) each to Rs 
80,05,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Crores and Five Lakhs Only) 
comprising of 40,00,00,000 (Forty Crore) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) 
convertible redeemable preference shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Two only) each. 

Postal Ballot 

June 23, 2022 89,01,96,000 In pursuance to the Scheme, the authorized share capital of 
the Company was increased from Rs 80,05,00,000 (Rupees 
Eighty Crores and Five Lakhs Only) comprising of 
40,00,00,000 (Forty Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees 
Two only) each and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Convertible 
Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Two only) 
each to Rs 89,01,96,000 (Rupees Eighty Crores and Five

[...]

The accounting treatment as proposed in the Scheme is in conformity with the accounting standards prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act and other applicable provisions. 

C. Increase in the Authorised Share Capital 

The authorized share capital has been automatically increased from previous ₹80,05,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Crores 
and Five Lakhs only) to ₹89,01,96,000 (Rupees Eighty-Nine Crores One Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Only). 

D. Approvals with respect to Scheme  

a. Approval from Board of Directors, Shareholders and Un-secured Creditors 

• The Scheme was approved by the Board of Directors of our Company vide resolution dated October 22, 

2020. 

• Further, the Shareholders and Un-secured Creditors of our Company approved the Scheme through the